File No. 111084 Committee Item No, 4
Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date: October 26, 2011
Board of Supervisors Meeting . Date
Cmte Board

[] [ Motion

[1] [ Resolution

X [ ] Ordinance

[1] [] Legislative Digest

P4 [] Budget & Legislative Analyst Report

(1 [ Ethics Form 126

] ] Introduction Form (for hearings)

[[] [ Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
1 [ wmou ‘ ' '

[l [ GrantInformation Form

1 [ GrantBudget

[1] [ Subcontract Budget

1] [ Contract/Agreement

[1 [ Award Letter

1] [ Application

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
O O

O O

O O

O

] O

O O

1 O

Completed by:_Victor Young : Date: October 21, 2011

Completed by:_Victor Young - Date:

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet ’to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist ) 5/16/01



—_—

NNI\)I\)‘M[\)__\._).A_\_\_\._\-A_\A
g W N =2, O O 0N OO O D W N~

© © o N o o A w N

FILE NO.111084 ) ORDINANCE NO.
: RO#12008

SA#08

[Appropriating $1,900,000 of Children’s Fund Contingency in the Department of Children,
Youth, and their Famllles to Fund SubSIdlzed Child Care for Low lncome Families in FY201 1-
2012]

Ordinance appropriating $1,900,000 of Children’s Fund Designated Contingency to the
Department of Children, Youth, and their Families to allow California Department of
Education Title Five Contractors to provide subsidized child care funding for low

income families in order to mitigate State cuts in FY2011-2012.

Note: Additions are szn;zle underlzne zz‘alzcs Times New Roman;
o deletions are
Board amendment additions are double underlined underllned

'Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-normal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The sources of fundmg outlmed below are hereln approprlated to reflect the

| funding available for Fiscal Year 2011-2012.

SOURCES Appropriation
Fund _ Index/ Project Sljbobject Description Amount
28 CHF NPR 235002 | | 098CT Designated for | $1,900,000
Children’s Fund'— Non- o _ Contingencies
Project |
Total SOURCES Appropriation | | $1,900,000

Secti&m 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein ap’propr‘iated in Subobject

081SS (GF — Social Services) and reflects the projected uses of funding to support the”

Mayor Edwin M. Lee o \ | Page 1 of 2
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ 9/30/2011




s

Depariment of Childrén, Youth and Their Families in providing subsidized child care funding
for low income families through California Department of Education Title 5 contractors in order

to mitigate State cuts in Fiscal Year 2011-2012.

USES Appr'opriation

Fund Index/ Project Subobject Description Amount
28 CHF NPR - 235002 081SS - Work Order to $1,900,000
Children’s Fund —'Non- Human Services '
| - Project Agency
Total USES Appropriation | $1,900,000

Section 3. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust
the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to

conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: FUNDS AVAILAB.LE

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney Ben Rosenfield, Contrglier
By! \ﬁ%ﬂr/d ﬂ/%;/ - By: %/I%/ PN
Deputy CﬁAttomey

Fmber 0, 2011

Mayor Edwin M. Lee | , . Page2of2
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - | 9/30/2011




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMI1 ..:E MEETING OCTOBER 26,2011

Item 4 - Department:
File 11-1084 Department of Children, Youth and Their Families (DCYF)

Legislative Objective

o Ordinance appropriating $1,900,000 from the Children’s Fund Designated Contingency for the
- Department of Children, Youth, and Their Families (DCYF), to fund 196 slots in childcare programs
provided by 15 non-proﬁt Community Based Organizations (CBOs) to offset State fundlng reductions in
FY 201 1-12.
Key Points _

e The State of California provides grant funds to non-profit CBOs that provide childcare services to low-
income families under Title 5 of the California Education Code. In FY 2010-11, the State provided
$16,331,246 in Title 5 grants to 15 San Francisco non-profit CBOs to fund 1,834 slots in childcare
programs, based on an estimated cost of $8,900 for each childcare slot. These child care programs
generally provide care and education for children from birth to five years of age. In FY 2011-12, the
State reduced funding to the 15 San Francisco CBOs by $2,316,625, from $16,331,246 to $14,014,621,
equivalent to 1,575 slots in childcare programs, based on an estimated cost of approximately $8,900 for
each slot in the childcare program. The reduction in State funding in FY 2011-12 compared to FY 2010-
11 resulted in approximately 259 fewer slots in childcare programs.

e The FY 2011-12 DCYF budget, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, contained a
Children’s Fund Designated Contingency of $2,600,000 to offset estimated reductions in State funding
for youth and children’s programs, including childcare programs. DCYF is now requesting the
appropriation of $1,843,125 in Children’s Fund Designated Contingency funds, which would fund a
work order between DCYF and the Human Services Agency (HSA). HSA would use such monies to pay
for 196 slots in childcare programs provided by the 15 CBOs based on an ‘estimated cost of
approximately $9,258 per childcare slot (excluding program administrative costs) and to pay for program
administrative costs.

‘Fiscal Impacts

e The Budget and Legislative ‘Analyst recommends reducing the proposed appropriation request by
$56,875, from $1,900,000 to $1,843,125 to reflect the requested costs of funding the 196 slots in the Title
5 childcare programs.

e According to Ms. Tara Madison, DCYF Operations and Budget Director, DCYF has no immediate plans
at this time to request appropriation of the balance of Children’s Fund Designated Contingency amount
of $756,875 ($2,600,000 less $1,843,125). However, due to the possibility of additional State reductions

- for other youth and children’s programs, including childcare programs, DCYF may submit another.
request to the Board of Supervisors if additional monies are needed.

Recommendatlon
e Amend the proposed ordinance to reduce the appropriation by $56,875, from $1,900, 000 to $1 843,125.

e Approve the proposed ordinance, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 26, 2011

MANDATE STATEMENT

Mandate Statement

Charter Section 9.105 requires that amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance be
approved by ordinance of the Board of Supervisors.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The Department of Children, Youth, and Their Families’ (DCYF) FY 2011-12 budget, as
previously appropriated by the Board of Supervisors, included a Children’s Fund Designated
Contingency. of $2,600,000 to offset estimated reductions in State funding for youth and
children’s programs, including childcare programs. The proposed ordinance would appropriate
$1,900,000 in Children’s Fund Designated Contingency monies to pay for an estimated 196
slots in childcare programs, previously funded by the State of California. Child care programs
generally provide care and education for children from birth to five years of age.

The State provides grant funds directly to non-profit Community Based Organizations (CBOs)
that provide childcare services, including slots in childcare programs, to low-income families
under Title 5 of the California Education Code.! In FY 2010-11, the State provided 15 San
Francisco CBOs $16,331,246 in Title 5 grants to fund 1,834 slots in childcare programs, base
on an estimated cost of approximately $8,900 for each slot in the childcare program. '

In FY 2011-12, the State reduced funding to the 15 San Francisco CBOs by $2,316,625, from
$16,331,246 to $14,014,621, to fund 1,575 slots in childcare programs, with an estimated cost of

“approximately $8,900 for each slot in the childcare program. This represented a reduction of
259 slots in childcare programs in FY 2011-12 compared to FY 2010-11.

In accordance with the budget submitted by DCYF, the estimated cost to fund 196 slots in
childcare programs is $1,814,722 (see Attachment I), which is an average cost of approximately
$9,258 for each slot in an childcare programz. Additionally, DCYF is requesting $28,403 (see
Attachment II) for the administrative costs related to this program, for a total request of
$1,843,125. ‘

FISCAL IMPACTS

Although the proposed ordinance appropriates $1,900,000 in Children’s Fund Designated
Contingency funds, DCYF has provided a budget for $1,843,125 as follows:

I Title 5 of the California Education Code provides definitions of facilities designated for childcare and the process
by which Community Based Organizations can apply for State funding through grants. This is separate from the
CalWORKS voucher funding for childcare that the State also provides.

2 The estimated cost per slot in a childcare program is based on the CBO’s operating and administrative costs for
providing the program, including salaries, materials, facility costs, and other operating and administrative costs.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
4.2




BUDGET AND F}NANCE COMMITTEE MEETING . : - OCTOBER 26, 2011

Sources of Funds

Children's Funds Designated Contingency $1,900,000

Uses of Funds

Childcare Services Provided by CBOs 1,814,722

Program Administrative Costs ‘ , - 28.403
' ‘ 1,843,125

Unallocated Amount . » $56,875

~ According to Ms. Taras W. Madison, Budget and Operatlons Director for DCYF, under the
proposed ordinance, $1,843,125 in Children’s Fund Designated Contingency funds would be
work ordered to HSA. HSA would enter into new grant agreements with the 15 CBOs, for the
expenditure of $1,814,722 in Children’s Fund monies to pay for the childcare slots. The balance
of $28,403 would pay for the program’s administrative costs.

Attachment I, provided by Ms. Madison, provides details of the allocation for each of the 15
CBOs, totaling $1,814,722, under this requested appropriation. As shown in Attachment 1, the
requested amount of $1,814,722 from the Children’s Fund Designated Contingency would pay
for an estimated 196 slots in childcare programs, or an estimated amount of $9,258 for each slot
in the childcare pro gram.

Attachment II, provided by Ms. Madison, prov1des details of the $28,403 requested for the
program’s admlmstratlve costs.

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends amending the proposed ordinance to reduce the
appropriation by $56,875, from $1,900,000 to $1,843,125 to reflect the requested costs of
financing the 196 slots in childcare programs and the related HSA administrative costs.

Although the reduction of State funding in FY 2011-12, as compared to FY 2010-11, resulted in
259 fewer slots in childcare programs, DCYF is requesting appropriation of Children’s Fund
Designated Contingency funds sufficient to fund 196 slots in childcare programs (63 less than in
~ FY 2010-11). According to Ms. Madison, the $1,814,722 in requested Children’s Fund monies to
pay for 196 slots in childcare programs is based on the 15 CBOs’ response to DCYF’s Notice of
Funding Availability (NOFA).-Ms. Madison states that the 63 unfunded childcare slots will be
addressed by other identified funding, such as filling slots in childcare programs with private
payers or using other funds to supplement the costs of subsidized slots in childcare programs,
and will result in the same level of service in FY 2011-12 as in FY 2010-11.

The requested appropriation amount of $1,843,125 in Children’s Fund Designation Contingency
would leave an unappropriated balance of $756,875 (82,600,000 less $1,843,125). According to
Ms. Madison, DCYF has no immediate plans, at this time, to request appropriation of the balance
of the Children’s Fund Designated Contingency amount. However, due to the possibility of
additional State reductions, DCYF may submit another request to the Board of Supervisors if
additional monies are needed.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ ’ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
| 4.3



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 26, 2011

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed ordinance to reduce the appropriation by $56,875, from $1,900,000 to
$1,843,125. ' '

2. Approve the proposed ordinance, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

4-4




Attachment I

L29'v10'PLS

bLL'L 961 ceL'pL8'L$ SZo'ole'zs 61671 #€8'L AR K IV10L
vee ce 19Z°162 Log'L62 20z LL2°162°) vee 8£0'€80'¢ S9IAISS S,UBIPIIYD 9B NAA
lee g 6L2'LE © 069ty 0e €L¥'69C 1 ggl'ele suysung eni|
Gl z £60'02 €60'02 €l - Log'ezl oL oos'evl ItH udesBaje |
g9 L 000°/9 ZLL'YS - 85 - e8b'zes 89 ¥61°209 3UED PIIYD JeXME JO Yinog|.
L8l £ ozl'se ocL'sze el €0r'06L°L 09l £EG'6LY'L sisjue) pooyloqyBiaN ucissiy
0eZ e 679'8¢ 69's82 861 22819l 08z . LIV 1¥0'T WINPOSUOD DD UOISSIW
08 L G960 G6%°001 69 88¢'/19 - 18 £88'e2. Ja)uag Aosewod jeuer
X3 ¥ 199'6E L09'6E 1z ¥09'2¥T LE 69Z'Z8¢ QY4 uejuewes poos
6el 1 000‘0vL 8.¥'8s) veL o - G18'00L°} 144" €62'6.2'L _ Aoueby seowueg Awe
it 9 ¥22'65 AAG W 022'99¢ v R GiAAd efjopuery
182 e z6e'l8¢ 96¢'99¢ 962 186'0L2'C 162 1££'6£9'C AMJUOJUSRLD S0UBIOL
608 62 160°19¢ IplL'€0¥ 082 vve'esr'e gee L6+'988'C liounog AyunpoddQ oiwouoo]
Tl 0l 901'68 991 '69 29 G56'6¥G 4] 12169 + J9jusD sualpliyy ssedwo)
oy g 000°0§ 83169 L 150'69¢ id Sre' vy Aunwiwod umojeulyd
ov 9 G/£'86% G1e'86% ov £v0'096$ Lt 8L'8Lvs sanuey) odllouyzed
SJuBUIpIO unoury Aipwol)  Z1-1l0zZAd 2i-LLAd o} junowy LL-0LAd Jo) Juhowy - uoneziuebi peseg Ajunluwiod
pesodoid  AO pejsenbay pejssnbey 0) 11-0L0Z A4 SIOIS SIEDPIUD  19BNUOD SJEIS §]0|S S4edp|IyD IORJUOD B1BIS
Japun s)0ls Jo wol4 s3o)s junowy  wol uoonpsy  djewolddy oL ZL-LIAd  ejewixouddy [&0f LL-OLAd
JoquinN [ejo]  ejewixoiddy slels , .

alewxoiddy




Shildren's Council of San Francisce

H.S.A Attachment IT
SF Title 5 (SFT5)
Draft 5 - Budget
July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012
PERSONNEL
- Annual FTE
. Salaries Rate Prent  Mod. Budget
Fiscal Department Manager $ 85014 400% 100 $  3,401.00
Staff Accountant-Ordaz Cabrera, J- L-6 45,767 17.00% 1.00. 7,780.00
Systems Admin. Manager . 78,5617 1.20% 1.00 942.00
Total Salaries . 22,20% 12,123.00
Operating FTE
FRINGE BENEFITS ' ) _
FICA 7.65% 927.00
’ S_Ul ‘ 1.05% 127.00
Workers' Compensation 2.05% - 249.00
Retirement 3.00% 364.00
. Medical Benefits 15.39% '1,866.00
Total Fringes 29.14% 3,833.00
Total Personnel 15,856.00
Start-up Costs
Systems Admin. Manager 78,517 2.00% 1,570.00
Fringes ) Rate 29.14% 457.00
Total Start-up Costs 2,027.00
Other Administrative Costs .
Cffice Supplies 697.00
Printing and Photocopying 356.00
Sotfware and License Fees 400.00
Postage 455.00
Telephotie 515.00
Repair and Maintenance §29.00
Rent and Utilities 3,9837.00
Total Non Personnel Expenses 24% 6,882.00
Administrative Cost 11% 3,256.00
Direct Program Expenses
Bank Fees ’ 500.00
Translations -
Local Travel 75.00
Training/Conference
Total Direct Program Expenses §75.00
Total Administrative Costs $ 28,403.00
Pass-through
Provider Payments Avg. per month . 151,226.83 1,814,722
: ’ 1,814,722
. o
Tofal Costs $ 1,843,125

N-\acctshts\Admin Budget Detalls.xis

Updated: 10/20/2011






